
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 Revenue and Capital Budgets and council Tax 2017-18  (Pages 7 - 12)
5 Budget Performance Report - Quarter Three  (Pages 13 - 20)
6 Income Generation Project  (Pages 21 - 26)
7 Keele University - Ambitions for Growth  (Pages 27 - 40)
8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

9 Exhumation Request  (Pages 41 - 54)
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 8th February, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 18/01/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 18th January, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Robinson, Turner and J Williams

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton
Geoff Durham
Phil Jones – Head of Communications
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Naylon and Rout.  Councillor Naylon was 
due to speak on item 9 but had had an accident at home.

The Cabinet wished Councillor Naylon well for a speedy recovery.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December, 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18 

A report was submitted to Cabinet reviewing progress on the completion of the 
revenue and capital budgets for 2017/18.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.4 of the report with regard to changes 
made to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the funding gap for 2017/18.

Members discussed the proposed increase to Council Tax for 2017/18 and agreed to 
2.77%.

It had also been agreed to cease production of the Council’s free newspaper – the 
Reporter and as a result, an amendment was required to Appendix three of this 
report.  Under ref G5, the ‘detail’ column should be amended to read 
‘Utilisation of external printers to provide printing service’. 

Resolved: (i) That, subject to the amendment to Appendix 3, the
assumptions set out in the report be approved.



Cabinet - 18/01/17

2

(ii) That Council Tax Levy for 2017/18 be set at 2.77% - equating 
to an annual increase of £5 on a Band D property.

(iii) That the Finance Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to consider what comments it wishes to 
make on the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals before 
the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in February 2017. 

5. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 

A report was submitted to Cabinet  seeking approval for the proposed scale of fees 
and charges to apply from 1 April, 2017.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 2.9 of the report.

Two amendments were requested by the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Property 
and Business:

Page 61 of the report, under the Markets heading, the cost of an ‘Open market- stall 
(per day)’ should be changed to £21 per day instead of £20.

Page 62, at the top of the page, Catering pitches be increased to £28.50 and not £30 
giving an increase of £3.50 per day.

Resolved: That, subject to the requested amendments, the fees and charges 
proposed to apply from 1 April, 2017, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved.

6. UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on progress with the delivery of 
the approved Asset Management Strategy and to approve further actions.

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the report and in particular, sites 
subject to Village Green Applications.

A consultation process had recently been carried out for two sites in Newcastle-
under-Lyme – Victoria Street, Chesterton and the former Crackley Community 
Centre, Holly Road, Chesterton.   In respect of the former Crackley Community 
Centre, one response was received from Aspire Housing which gave a positive 
approach. The Cabinet agreed that both sites could and should be disposed of and 
added to the Asset Management Plan.

Resolved:   (i) That the updated Asset Management Strategy and
Delivery Plan be approved  and officers be authorised to 
proceed with disposals in liaison with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder.

(ii) That, having reviewed the consultation responses, the 
disposal of land at Victoria Street, Chesterton be agreed.

(iii) That, having reviewed the consultation responses, the disposal 
of the former Crackley Community Centre be agreed.



Cabinet - 18/01/17

3

(iv) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to 
dispose of the operational assets referred to in the report 
arising from the Council’s move to the new Civic Hub in 2017.

(v) That a further report, refreshing the Asset Management 
Strategy Delivery Plan be considered by Cabinet following 
approval of the Open Spaces Strategy.

(vi) That officers be authorised to engage with the County Council 
on the basis set out in the report in respect of Council-owned 
land that is the subject of Village Green applications.

(vii) That officers identify premises within its commercial portfolio, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, which are considered 
appropriate for disposal on the basis set out in the report and 
that officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
expedite any such disposals. 

7. COMMUNICATIONS - MOVING FORWARD 

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining proposals for enhancing the way the 
Council communicates with residents, elected Members and staff.

It had been agreed to cease production of the Council’s ‘Reporter’ newsletter and 
therefore, paragraph 3.9 of the report should have all wording removed after the first 
paragraph.  Similarly with paragraph 4.2, all wording should be removed after ‘March 
2017 on the first line.

By ceasing production, the table at 7.1 of the report, would also be amended, taking 
out £12,210 from proposed expenditure for the Reporter and therefore, the total 
saving would be £53,116.

Resolved: That subject to the requested amendments, the proposals outlined in 
the report for developing the Council’s external and internal 
communications be supported.

8. DIGITAL DELIVERY OF SERVICES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining proposals for enhancing the way in which 
the Council provides digital services to customers through the introduction of a 
customer portal.  Going down this route would also be a cost saving to the Council.

Resolved: (i) That proposals to introduce a customer portal to further
develop the way that residents can access council services be 
supported in principle.

(ii) That officers be authorised to prepare a business case for
the introduction of a customer portal including an assessment 
of the options available and identifying a preferred set of 
proposals to be reported back to Cabinet.

(iii) That the Digital Strategy for the Council be endorsed.

9. DAVIS REPORT 2016 - FEEDBACK FROM CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



Cabinet - 18/01/17

4

A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider the Action Plan recommended by the 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee.  

In the absence of Councillor Naylon – the Chair of that Committee, Councillor 
Shenton read out the Comments in respect of the Davis Report which had been 
provided in writing by Councillor Naylon summarising the decision of the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.

Resolved: (i) That the Action Plan be approved.

(ii) That officers provide the Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder with monthly reports to monitor progress.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm



REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2017/18

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Cabinet to recommend the 2017/18 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 
2017/18 Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 22 February 2017, following 
consideration of comments received from the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee of 25 January 2017 and following a review of the Council’s balances and reserves. 

Recommendations

a) That the 2017/18 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in the report to 
Cabinet dated 18 January 2017 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

b) That the Capital Programme 2017/18 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 18 
January 2017 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

c) That the estimated council tax and business rates collection fund surpluses, 
totalling £63,320, to be transferred to the revenue account in 2017/18 be utilised 
to top up the Insurance Provision, Bad Debts Provision and Municipal Mutual 
Provision as required, following a review of the adequacy of those provisions at 
the end of the financial year 2017/18.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2017/18 to the 
Council meeting on 22 February 2017.

1. Background

            1.1      The 2017/18 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2017/18 were considered by 
Cabinet on 18 January 2017, following which these were submitted to the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, on 25 January, for consideration. 

1.2       A Summary of the overall Revenue Budget is as follows:

Estimated
Expenditure

£

Rate of 
Council

Tax (Band D)
£ p

Borough Council requirements – 
Total Net Expenditure 
Less: External Support 

11,886,990
   (5,110,650)
   6,776,340

325.31
     (139.86)

185.45



            1.3    The Borough’s Band D council tax levy of £185.45 is an increase of £5.00 from the 
2016/17 amount (an increase of 2.77 per cent), which is the maximum increase 
permitted without triggering the requirement for a referendum in accordance with the 
excessive council tax legislation. This was the Cabinet’s proposal that was resolved at 
its meeting on 18 January 2017.

2. Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

            2.1 At its meeting on 18 January 2017 Cabinet approved the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2017/18, recommending an increase in Band D Council Tax of £5.00. The report and 
the recommendations were referred to the Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee for comments.

            2.2 The Scrutiny Committee met on 25 January 2017. The comments that members of the  
committee wished to draw to the attention of the cabinet are attached as an Appendix. 
The Chair of the Committee will be in attendance at the cabinet meeting to feedback the 
committee’s comments. 

3          Final Finance Settlement Notification

            3.1      The government has offered councils a four year funding settlement, which, in addition to 
the allocation for 2016/17, will provide them with provisional allocations for the following 
three years, 2017/18 to 2019/20. The Council has accepted the government’s offer by 
the submission of an Efficiency Plan and has received confirmation that it will receive 
the allocations as provisionally notified in December 2016.

4           Balances and Reserves

4.1    The Council’s Balances and Reserves Strategy for 2016/17 is that there should be a 
minimum General Fund balance of £1.2m and a minimum balance on the Contingency 
Reserve of £100,000. The Council currently holds these reserves.  

4.2      A review of all the Council’s Balances and Reserves together with a risk assessment has 
been carried out for inclusion in the final report on the budget to Full Council on 22 
February. 

4.3       The review and risk assessment indicate the following:

 Overall, reserves are still adequate to meet normal levels of expenditure.
 The level of minimum balances required after considering the risk assessment 

remains at £1.3m. 

4.4    As is usual and required by council tax legislation, an estimate has been made of the 
current year outturn position in relation to the Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 
Funds. It is estimated that there will be a combined surplus of some £413,490 for 
2016/17. The legislation requires an estimated surplus on the Collection Fund to be 
transferred to the major precepting authorities in the following year and included in their 
revenue budgets for that year, in proportion to their respective council tax levies or 
business rates shares. This council’s share of the estimated surplus is £63,320. 
Presently, the Medium Term Financial Strategy does not include an amount in respect of 
a Collection Fund transfer in 2017/18. The transfer of £63,320 will, therefore, be 
additional income to the revenue account. 



4.5     At the end of each financial year a review of the amounts set aside in provisions to meet 
likely expenses is required to ensure that the amounts contained in the provisions are 
sufficient to meet known and assessed liabilities. The main provisions concerned are the 
Insurance Provision, Bad Debts Provision and the Municipal Mutual Insurance (MMI) 
Provision (set up to meet the cost of levies charged to authorities by MMI’s administrator 
following that company, which at one time insured many of the Council’s risks, going into 
administration on account of having insufficient funds to meet outstanding claims 
liabilities). It is recommended that the Collection Fund Surplus of £63,320 be used to top 
up whichever of these provisions require it, following the year-end review. 

5. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2021/22 (Cabinet 14 September 2017);
Budget Report (Cabinet 18 January 2017)





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Comments to Cabinet from Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee – Wednesday 25 January 2017

Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18

A number of members considered that the budget was not aspirational and they were 
disappointed that it failed to make best use of assets and to display a confidence to 
encourage investment into the Borough. There was particular concern about the fact 
that only £500k was being spent next year on the capital programme. 

The Capital Asset Management Strategy - members asked the Cabinet to look again at 
the document which had been agreed and to move forward with the sale of these 
assets.

A specific area at Keele Golf course land was cited as an example of an asset that 
could be brought into play now.

Members suggested that in future it would be useful to see income figures over the 
last few years in respect of areas that were facing decreases e.g. car parks and 
Kidsgrove Leisure Centre. 

Kidsgrove Leisure Centre – members asked for a comparison of costs with J2 per 
visit.  

IT – was the Borough making full use of the open source software rather than use 
Microsoft?

Notable Achievements in 2016/17

Members felt that this section should be renamed Outcomes and concentrated into a 
smaller number of points with a total of maybe 12 completed, demonstrable 
achievements with outcomes highlighted. Members recommended a focus on outputs 
rather than wishes and   narrative of a process which should already be embedded into 
the council duties. 

Members congratulated the Council for its awards in Heart of England in Bloom 
competition. They also felt it was noteworthy that Clayton Sports Centre had been 
refurbished at a cost of approx. £350, 000 which had been achieved with over 95% of 
external funding. 

Members suggested that all efficiency measures be grouped under 1 heading.

There were a number of suggestions in relation to the narrative which will be 
communicated to the appropriate officer.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

.   



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
THREE (October- December) 2016

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships 
Finance, IT & Customer

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report - third quarter 2016/17.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the third quarter of 2016/17 by presenting performance data 
set within a 
[...]
t Status Officer Portfolio 
holder

1.7
The amount of 
residual waste per 
household

117.43kgs 
(est.)

(331.01kgs
cumulative)

103.75kgs
 Qtr 3

(415kgs
annual)

Trevor 
Nicoll

Cllr. 
Beech

Comment 
for 1.7

Disappointing that this figure has increased over the same period last year, 
despite higher tonnages of dry recyclable material being collected. As stated 
before, there is a national trend for increasing residual waste arisings, with no 
definitive reason. Going forward we will need to look at our communication 
methodology around waste minimisation messages, and what other interventions 
we can develop and implement.

3.1

Percentage of 
household waste sent 
for reuse, recycling 
and composting:

46%
(est.) 52% Trevor 

Nicoll
Cllr. 

Beech

Comment 
for 3.1

With the new recycling service implemented we have seen a 9% overall 
improvement in performance for quarter 3, when compared to the same period 
last year. However on the organics side there has been a 13% decrease in 
performance when compared to the same period last year. This is mainly 
attributable to weather conditions, as the autumn in 2015 was exceptionally mild, 
with December 15 being the mildest on record. This year’s quarter 3, has seen 
temperatures around the seasonal average, resulting in the lower performance 
which equates to 400 less tonnes of organic waste collected this quarter (3). 





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

8 February 2017

1. Income generation project

Submitted by:  Head of Communications

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Purpose of the Report

To inform Cabinet of the award of a contract to generate income from commercial advertising as 
part of a joint project with the private sector.

Recommendations 

That Cabinet supports the appointment of Strategi Solutions Limited in Newcastle-under-
Lyme in the terms outlined in this report.

Reasons

To
[...]
ertising services. Funding for the 
            hoardings and car park signage has come from within existing budgets. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

8. Major Risks 

8.1       Physical risks to the public from the hoardings- or signage – are minimised by using the 
            market leader and also submitting design drawings as part of the planning process.

8.2       All advertising displays and materials will be covered by the Advertising Standards Authority 
            rules and regulations and therefore there will be no risks to the Council.

8.3       The agreement which has been proposed by the Council indicates it has final approval on 
            any materials displayed.

9. Key Decision Information

9.1       The report raises issues affecting more than two wards so this is a key decision and was 
            included on the Forward Plan.

9.2       It is estimated that the total income to the Council over the period of the contract could 
            potentially exceed £50,000 hence a requirement to sign the contract under the Council’s 
            seal.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

           10.1      None

11. List of Appendices

11.1     None

12. Background Papers

12.1     None





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 8th FEBRUARY 2017

1. HEADING Keele University – ambitions for growth

Submitted by: Executive Director, Regeneration and Development

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: Keele primarily, with borough-wide implications

Purpose of the Report

To set out the wider context for Keele University’s development and growth plans 
and to consider endorsing the University’s direction of travel.

Recommendations 

(a) That members note the information provided.
(b) That members resolve to support the University’s ambitions and plans for 

growth, as framed by the Keele Deal and the University’s Growth Strategy, 
thereby contributing to the long term economic, social and environmental 
wellbeing of the borough.

(c) That members authorise officers to take all reasonable, proportionate and 
appropriate steps to facilitate and enable growth of the University and 
environs including the shaping of future strategies, policies and plans of the 
Council (including any in which the Council is a strategic partner).

Reasons

To reflect the importance of the University and that of the Keele Science and 
Business Park to the social, economic and environmental well-being of the Borough 
and to demonstrate the linkages between the various strategies and initiatives which 
place the University’s growth plans in a more strategic context.

1. Background

1.1. Keele University has ambitious plans to expand and strategic partners are 
supportive of this ambition.  Given the importance of both the University itself 
and that of Keele Science and Innovation Park to the economy and life of the 
Borough, officers consider it to be of the utmost importance to the Borough 
Council that it is able to work alongside the University in developing and 
supporting its plans for growth.  This report reviews at a summary level a 
variety of  initiatives and development plans which are under development or 
have been completed recently. Such plans have either been initiated by the 
University itself or provide context for the University’s growth plans and is 
intended to clarify the relationship between these and to demonstrate how the 
direction of travel is very much aligned to sub regional strategies.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1.2  Later this year a report will be made to Cabinet on the emerging Newcastle 
West Masterplan (see further below), which will set out a vision for the wider 
area that would enable the further development of the Keele University 
campus too,  subject to any formal proposals which
[...]
o be derived.

9. Major Risks 

9.1 There are no major risks directly arising from following this decision, however 
it should be noted that should the Council cease to support Keele University 
then there will be an adverse impact on the future employment opportunities 
in the Borough and the economy in general.  In the future there will be risks 
arising from specific investment decisions and planning matters and these will 
be assessed and reported in later reports.

10. Key Decision Information

10.1 This is not a key decision; the report does not require additional Council 
resources and does not directly affect more than 2 wards.

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

11.1 The approach to joint commissioning of the Keele University / Newcastle 
West Masterplan was approved by Cabinet on 23rd July 2014.

12. List of Appendices

12.1 Appendix 1 – copy of the Keele Deal summary brochure.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

13. Background Papers

13.1 The published reports discussed above are available on a variety of websites; 
these can be signposted by contacting the Economic Development Team.




































	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Revenue and Capital Budgets and council Tax 2017-18
	Comments to Cabinet from Finance (2) (2) (2)

	5 Budget Performance Report - Quarter Three
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 3 2016-17 - Final Version
	Appendix B Exception Report Quarter 3 final

	6 Income Generation Project
	7 Keele University - Ambitions for Growth
	Scan_pdosm_30012017

	9 Exhumation Request
	Appendix 1 - MoJ Application
	Appendix 2 - Conway
	Appendix 3 - Kenyon
	Appendix 4 - Cheshire West & Chester Council




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 08/02/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th February, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That, subject to adding that Members also wished Councillor Rout a 
speedy recovery under Apologies, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January, 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kearon declared an interest in Item 7 – Keele University – Ambitions for 
Growth.  Members agreed that Councillor Kearon could remain in the room during 
consideration of the item.

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2017-18 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking recommendation of the 2017/18 General 
Fund Revenue Budget and the 2017/18 Capital Programme to Full Council on 22 
February, 2017.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer – Councillor Terry Turner responded 
to the comments made by the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee.  Under the Revenue and Capital Budget heading, Councillor Turner 
defended the budget as being aspirational with projects such as the new Civic Hub and 
student accommodation being underway.  

With regard to the Capital Asset Management Strategy, this had been discussed at the 
previous meeting of the Cabinet and all of the Council’s assets were being reviewed to 
determine long term liabilities and the revenue which they bring in.

Also, with regard to IT and open source software, this was already being done.

Councillor Turner also took on board the comment to rename ‘notable achievements’ as 
’Outcomes’ and stated that this would be done for next year (2018/19). 

Members attention was brought to paragraph 1.3 of the report with regard to council tax.



Cabinet - 08/02/17

2

The Members of the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee were 
thanked for their feedback.

Resolved: (i) That the 2017/18 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in 
the report to Cabinet dated 18 January 2017 be recommended to 
Full Council for approval.

(ii) That the Capital Programme 2017/18 as detailed in the report 
to Cabinet dated 18 January 2017 be recommended to Full 
Council for approval.

(iii) That the estimated council tax and business rates collection
fund surpluses, totalling £63,320, to be transferred to the revenue 
account in 2017/18 be utilised to top up the Insurance Provision, 
Bad Debts Provision and Municipal Mutual Provision as required, 
following a review of the adequacy of those provisions at the end 
of the financial year 2017/18.

4. BUDGET PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing the Finance and Performance Review 
report for the third quarter of 2016/17.

The Chair, Councillor Elizabeth Shenton advised Members that she wished for an 
additional recommendation to be added to this report.  The Council currently had an 
opportunity to look at more efficient operating models for the Council’s two leisure 
centres and to be aware of the health and wellbeing of residents of the borough by 
exploring further NHS referrals and rehabilitation options.

The Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Property and Business – Councillor John 
Williams brought Members’ attention to the cost of repairs to the J2 building which was 
interfering with the running of the building.  

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the attached report be noted and
that the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the 
same period be agreed.

(ii) That it be agreed to explore a more efficient 
operating model for the two Council Leisure Centres and that 
a report be brought back to Cabinet in the summer.  This 
should include capital investment requirements, operating 
models in use by other local authorities and resource 
implications for the future. 

5. INCOME GENERATION PROJECT 

A report was submitted to cabinet informing Members of the awarding of a contract to 
generate income from commercial advertising as part of a joint project with the private 
sector.

Councillor Turner advised the Cabinet that in 2020/21 this Council would need to be 
self-sufficient in terms of its income and therefore new ways of generating such income 
needed to be found.



Cabinet - 08/02/17

3

New partners would need to be found to advertise on our billboards and the Council  
were also looking to extend the number of sites.

In addition, all Directorates of the Council would be asked to look at areas where we 
could operate more commercially.

The Council’s Head of Communications – Phil Jones and his team were thanked for this 
and for setting up the original contract with the Sentinel.

Resolved: (i) That the appointment of Strategi Solutions Ltd in Newcastle-
under-Lyme in the terms outlined in the report be supported.

6. KEELE UNIVERSITY - AMBITIONS FOR GROWTH 

A report was submitted to Cabinet setting out the wider context for Keele University’s 
development and growth plans and to consider endorsing the University’s direction of 
travel.

Resolved: (i) That the information be noted.

(ii) That the University’s ambitions and plans for growth be 
supported, as framed by the Keele Deal and the University’s 
Growth Strategy, thereby contributing to the long term economic, 
social and environmental wellbeing of the borough.

(iii) That officers be authorised to take all reasonable, proportionate 
and appropriate steps to facilitate and enable growth of the 
University and environs including the shaping of future strategies, 
policies and plans of the Council (including any in which the 
Council is a strategic partner).

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
if the following matter because it is likely that there will be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2, 
and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972.

8. EXHUMATION REQUEST 

A report was submitted to Cabinet for the consideration of a request for exhumation as 
detailed in the agenda report.

Resolved: That, having considered the circumstances of the application, the 
exhumation request be granted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.



Cabinet - 08/02/17

4

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm


